BB.L SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 201-222-101
Issue 2, July 1981
"COSMIC*" I MAIN DISTRIBUTING FRAME SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION
CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL 2

for the COSMIC-I main distributing frame as
follows:
• One-hundred pair blocks (4 paired rows
by 25 columns, Fig. 4) for loop cables, electro­
mechanical switching equipment, and tie
pair requirements
• Sixty-four pair blocks (4 paired rows by
16 columns, Fig. 5) for ESS requirements
• Fifty pair blocks (2 paired rows by 25 col­
umns, Fig. 6) for the top and bottom "half
shelves" of each module for loop cable and/ or
tie pairs.
2.10 Figure 7 illustrates the fanning strip codes
and formats. A detailed description of each
connecting block follows.
(a) 78C1A-50 or 112C1A-50 (50-pair, tie
cable block): This block is equipped with
100 terminals arranged in 25 columns with four
terminals in each column. The two fanning strips
are color coded white, indicating that tie cable is
terminated on the rear face. This block provides
cross-connection capacity for 50 pairs, numbered
01 to 50, in normal use and 100 pairs when fully
bridge tapped. Up to ten of these blocks may be
installed on each of shelves 1 and 11 of the MDF.
(b) 78C1B-50 or 112C1B-50 (50-pair block
for loop cable pairs): This block is identi­
cal to the 78C1A -50 or 112C1A -50 connecting block
except the fanning strips are color coded blue, in­
dicating that loop cable pairs (outside plant) are
terminated on the block. Up to ten of these blocks
may be installed on each of shelves 1 and 11 of the
MDF.
(c) 78C1A-100 or 112C1A-100 (100-pair
tie cable block): This block is equipped with
ISS 2, SECTION 201-222-101
200 bifurcated terminals arranged in 25 columns
with eight terminals in each column. The fanning
strips are color coded white, indicating that tie
cable pairs are terminated on the block. This block
provides a cross-connection capcity of 100 pairs in
normal use and 200 pairs when fully bridge tapped.
Up to ten such blocks may be installed on shelves
2 through 10 of the MDF.
(d) 78C1B-100 or 112C1B-100 (100-pair
block for loop cable pairs): This block is
identical to the 78C1A-100 or 112C1A-100 except
the fanning strips are color coded blue, indicating
that loop cable pairs (outside plant) are termi­
nated on the block.
(e) 78C1C-100 (100-pair step-by-step con-
necting block): This block is identical to the
78C1A-100 except the fanning strips are color
coded orange, indicating that step-by-step line
equipment cable is terminated on the block.
(f) 78C3A-100 (100-pair No. 1 crossbar
line equipment): This block has fanning
strips color coded green, indicating that crossbar
line equipment cable is terminated on the block.
(g) 78C2A-100 (100-pair No. 5 crossbar
line equipment): This block has fanning
strips color coded green, indicating that crossbar
line equipment is terminated on the block.
(h) 78C1A-64 or 112C1A-64 (64-pair No. 1
ESS connecting block-4:1 line concen­
tration ratio (LCR):This block is equipped with
128 twin terminals arranged in 16 columns with
eight terminals in each column. The fanning strips
are color coded ocher yellow, indicating that ESS
line equipment is terminated on the block. The
numbering pattern on the side faces of the fanning
strip with smaller red characters is suitable only
with ESS equipment having a 4:1 LCR. Up to six­
teen 64-pair blocks may be installed on shelves 2
through 10 of the MDF.
(i) 78C2A-64 or 112C2A-64 (64-pair No. 1
ESS connecting block-2:1 LCR):The fan­
ning strips are also color coded ocher yellow, indi­
cating that the ESS line equipment is terminated
on the block. The numbers located on the side faces
of the fanning strips (with smaller characters) aid
in locating the ESS equipment having a 2:1 LCR.
G) 78C2A-50 or 112C1A-50 (50-pair tie
cable block): This block is equipped with 100
Page 5
SECTION 201-222-101
terminals arranged in 25 columns with four termi­
nals in each column. The two fanning strips are
color coded white, indicating tie cable pairs are
terminated on this block. The capacity of this
block is 50 pairs, nt~f!lbered 51 to 99, in normal use
and 100 pairs when fully bridge tapped.
(k) 78C2B-50 or 112C2B-50 (50-pair block
for loop cable pairs): This block is identi­
cal to the 78C2A-50 or 112C2A-50 except the fan­
ning strips are color coded blue, indicating that
loop cable pairs (outside plant) are terminated on

Page 15
SECTION 201-222-101
Fig. 5 - 64-Pair Connecting Block
Page 16
ISS 2, SECTION 201-222-lOl
•
•
lS 20
2
fig. 6 - SO-Pair Connecting Block
Page l7 f\8
ISS 2, SECTION 201-222-101
FANNING STRIP FORftAT NO.
CODE CODE CAPACITY APPLICATION COLOR
TOP BOTTIJ1
112C1A-50 78C1A-50 50 PR. TIE PAIRS WHITE 2 2
112C1A-84 78C1A-84 84 PR. ESS (4: 1) YELLOW 5 8
112C1A-100 78C1A-100 100 PR. TIE PAIRS WHITE 2 a
112C1B-50 78C1B-50 50 PR. LOOP DISTRIBUTION BLUE 2 2
112C1B-100 78C1B-100 100 PR. LOOP DISTRIBUTION BLUE 2 a
- 78C1C-100 100 PR. STEP-BY-STEP ORANGE 2 a
112C2A-50 78C24-50 50 PR. TIE PAIRS WHITE 3 3
112C2A-84 78C2A-84 84 PR. ESS (2: 1) YELLOW 4 4
- 78C2A-100 100 PR. NO . 5 CROSSBAR GREEN 1 1
112C2B-50 78C2B-50 50 PR. LOOP DISTRIBUTION BLUE 3 3
- 78C3A-100 100 PR. NO . 1 CROSSBAR GREEN 7 8
Fig. 7-Fanning Strip Formots
Poge 19/20
I •,